

NO. 20-1009

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DAVID SHINN, ET AL.,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVID MARTINEZ RAMIREZ AND BARRY LEE JONES,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE ARIZONA CAPITAL
REPRESENTATION PROJECT & ARIZONA
CENTER FOR DISABILITY LAW IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS

Rose Daly-Rooney
ARIZONA CENTER
FOR DISABILITY LAW
177 N. Church Ave, Ste 800
Tucson, AZ 85701
520-327-9547

*Counsel for Arizona
Center for Disability
Law*

Natman Schaye
Counsel of Record
Emily K. Skinner
Amy Armstrong
ARIZONA CAPITAL
REPRESENTATION
PROJECT
1201 E. Jefferson, Ste 5
Phoenix, AZ 85034
602-388-4023
natman
@azcapitalproject.org
*Counsel for Arizona
Capital Representation
Project*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. **ARIZONA LACKS A FUNCTIONING SYSTEM FOR
 THE APPOINTMENT OF QUALIFIED POST-
 CONVICTION COUNSEL**..... 4

 A. **Arizona’s Appointment Standards are
 Inadequate** 4

 B. **Arizona’s Funding for Capital Post-
 Conviction Review is Inadequate**..... 8

 II. **ARIZONA’S DEFICIENT APPOINTMENT
 MECHANISM ROUTINELY RESULTS IN
 SUBSTANDARD REPRESENTATION**..... 13

 III. **ARIZONA HAS NO STATE MECHANISM TO
 CHALLENGE THE INEFFECTIVENESS OF POST-
 CONVICTION COUNSEL**..... 15

 IV. **CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION HAS LONG
 EMPHASIZED FACTUAL DEVELOPMENT AND
 CLAIM PRESERVATION IN CAPITAL POST-
 CONVICTION**..... 17

 V. **PETITIONERS WITH INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY
 ARE UNIQUELY VULNERABLE TO THE ERRORS
 OF INEFFECTIVE COUNSEL** 22

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allison v. State</i> , 914 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 2018)	16
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	23
<i>Breese v. Comm.</i> , 612 N.E.2d 1170 (Mass. 1993)	16
<i>In re Clark</i> , 855 P.2d 729 (Cal. 1993)	16
<i>Cook v. Schriro</i> , 538 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>cert</i> <i>denied</i> 129 S. Ct. 1033 (2009)	14
<i>Cook v. Schriro</i> , 538F.3d 1000, 1029 (9th Cir. 2008)	13, 20
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	20
<i>Detrich v. Ryan</i> , D. AZ., CV-03-229-TUC-DCB, Dkt. 93, Order (9/23/05).....	14
<i>Gallegos v. Shinn</i> , 2020 WL 7230698 (D. Ariz. 2020).....	23
<i>Gilbert Martinez v. Shinn</i> , CV-20-00517 (D. Ariz.)	23

<i>Gonzalez v. Ryan</i> , 551 F. App'x 909 (9th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Grinols v. State</i> , 74 P.3d 889 (Alaska 2003).....	16
<i>Jones v. Ryan</i> , 327 F.Supp.3d 1157 (D. Ariz. 2018).....	20
<i>Lozada v. Warden</i> , 613 A.2d 818 (Conn. 1992).....	16
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rienhardt v. Schriro</i> , D. AZ., CV-03-290-TUC-DCB, Dkt. 80, Order (9/28/05).....	14
<i>Ryan v. Schad</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2548 (2013)	14
<i>Salazar v. Ryan</i> , D. AZ. CV-96-85-TUC-FRZ, Dkt. 121, Order.....	14
<i>Silva v. People</i> , 156 P.3d 1164 (Colo. 2007).....	16
<i>State v. Amaral</i> , 368 P.3d 925 (Ariz. 2016)	15
<i>State v. Spreitz</i> , 39 P.3d 525 (Ariz. 2002)	15
<i>Stokley v. Ryan</i> , 659 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2011)	14

<i>Wood v. Ryan</i> , 693 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2012)	13
--	----

Statutes

28 U.S.C.A. §2254	21
28 U.S.C.A. §2254(e)(2).....	4, 12, 14
42 U.S.C. §10801 et seq.	1
42 U.S.C. §15041 et seq.	1
42 U.S.C. §15043(2)(A)(I).....	1
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-4041(B) (2014)	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-4041(G) (1999)	8

Other Authorities

O. Onisile & R. DeBruhl, <i>Attorney Survey: Arizona Lawyers Report on Economics of Practice</i> , 53.....	10
ABA Death Penalty Representation Project, Jurisdiction in Need: Arizona, https://www.americanbar.org/groups/ committees/death_penalty_represent ation/project_press/2009/summer/jur isdiction_in_needarizona/ (June 1, 2009).....	7

<i>In re Comm. on the Appointment of Counsel for Indigent Defendants in Capital Cases, No. 96-63 (Ariz. 1996)</i>	5
<i>In re Disbanding of the Comm. on the Appointment of Counsel for Indigent Defendants in Capital Cases, No. 2001-55 (Ariz. May 9, 2001)</i>	6, 8
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.7(e).....	15
Ariz. R. Crim. Pro. 32.1 (c)	17
Arizona Capital Representation Project, <i>Training</i> , http://azcapitalproject.org/training	21
Arizona Supreme Court Capital Case Task Force, Report of Recommendations to the Arizona Judicial Counsel, at 21 (September 2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.azcourts.gov/Portals/74/CCTF/FinalRpt092007.pdf	9
Death Penalty Cases, Guideline 10.15.1, “Duties of Post-Conviction Counsel”	18
Death Penalty Cases, Guideline 11.9.3, “Duties of Postconviction Counsel”	18
https://www.azcourts.gov/cscommittees/ CapitalCaseOversightCommittee.asp <u>x</u> (last accessed July 21, 2020)	10

Huffington Post, https://www.huffingtonpost.com/2013/05/22/kirk-nurmi-jodi-arias-attorney-200000_n_3320906.html (5/22/13)	10
Karen L. Salekin, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Offenders with Intellectual Disability: Characteristics, Prevalence, and Issues in Forensic Assessment</i>	22, 23
Kathryn E. Miller, <i>The Attorneys are Bound and the Witnesses are Gagged: State Limits on Post-Conviction Investigation in Criminal Cases</i>	19
Maricopa OPDS Billing Guidelines, https://www.maricopa.gov/DocumentCenter/View/58252/OPDS-Billing-Guidelines (last accessed 9/16/21)	12
Mark E. Olive, Russell Stetler, <i>Using the Supplementary Guidelines for the Mitigation Function of Defense Teams in Death Penalty Cases to Change the Picture in Post-Conviction</i> , 36 Hofstra L. Rev. 1067, 1076 (2008)	19
Randy Hertz and James S. Liebman, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure</i> 111 (4th ed. 2001)	5

Rubin, *Money Pit: Andy Thomas' Death-
Penalty-Laden Years as Maricopa
County Attorney*, Phoenix New
Times,
[www.phoenixnewtimes.com/news/mo-
ney-pit-andy-thomas-death-penalty-
laden-years-as-maricopa-county-
attorney-6452600](http://www.phoenixnewtimes.com/news/money-pit-andy-thomas-death-penalty-laden-years-as-maricopa-county-attorney-6452600) (3/15/12) 10
